
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

15b 
 
 
 
 
 

15 January 2024 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, Pippa Heylings and 
Jose Hales 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 8 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings)  
and contact Democratic Services by no later than 11.59pm three clear 
working days before the meeting. 
 

 

   
5. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance   9 - 34 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1262190308
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


6. Approval of the draft accounts for 2021/22 and arrangements for the 
completion of accounts and audit for outstanding years  

 35 - 166 

 
7. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
  



 
The Council is committed to improving access to its agendas and minutes for all 
members of the community. We try to take all circumstances into account, but if you 
have any specific needs we will do what we can to help you. Please contact Democratic 
Services on 01954 713 000 or email democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk. 
 

Further information for members of the public can be found at the below link. 
Link to further information for members of the public attending South Cambridgeshire District 
Council meetings.  
 
If you wish to ask a question or make a statement at a meeting, please refer to the Public 
Speaking Scheme at the below link. 
Link to the Public Speaking Scheme 
 
Further information for Councillors 
Declarations of Interest – Link to Declarations of Interest - Information for Councillors 
 
Councillors are reminded that Democratic Services must be advised of substitutions in advance 
of meetings. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1262190346
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3561&RPID=1262190351


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Kevin Ledger Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillors Cllr Peter Fane was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared an Other Registerable Interest as a member 

of the Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 
 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an Other Registrable Interest as a non-
remunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart an Other Registrable Interest as a director of both 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared an interest as a County Councillor. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendments: 

 Councillor Mark Howell’s presence was recorded. 

 The second paragraph of minute seven was amended to:  
“The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to raise the question as to 
whether an additional risk is required in relation to sufficient training for both 
officers and councillors.” 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

New External Auditors 
The Chair introduced representatives from KPMG who would be taking over as the 
Council’s external auditors for the auditing of the 2023/24 accounts. Director 
Andrew Cardoza, Senior Manager Debbie Stokes and Shaniah Wilkes introduced 
themselves and provided details of their experience in auditing the public sector. It 
was noted that KPMG intended to finalise their plans for the 2023/24 audit by the 
end of March 2024. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed KPMG and looked forward to working with 
them in the future. In response to questioning, Andrew Cardoza confirmed that 
KPMG planned to set up workshops with officers and members of the committee. 
He also confirmed that measures would be put in place to ensure a smooth 
transition from the Council’s current auditors to KPMG. 

  
4. Final External Audit Results Report - Report to Follow 
 
 Janet Dawson presented external audit’s Final Audit Results Report. She was 

pleased to announce that the auditors were in a position to declare an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statement. Mark Russell reported that testing had been 
completed and a final set of accounts had been drawn up for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Minor amendment 
Janet Dawson agreed to correct the date “23 December 2023” under the heading 
“Significant weaknesses in arrangements” in the report. 
 
Best Value Notice 
Janet Dawson explained that the auditors would look at how the Council would 
respond to the Government’s Best Value Notice, but would not comment on the 
Government’s decision to serve the Notice. 
 
In response to questioning Janet Dawson reported that if any concerns regarding 
value for money were discovered by the external auditors would be reported to the 
Council. No significant concerns regarding value for money in the way in which the 
authority was operating had been discovered. 
 
Overvaluing of investment 
The Head of Finance explained that for accounting purposes investment properties 
had been valued as if they were freehold when they were actually leasehold. This 
would have not have affected the expected income. One of these properties had 
since been sold. 
 
Rules regarding future audits 
Janet Dawson reported that External Auditors were still waiting for guidance from 
the Government on how outstanding audits could be completed to allow councils to 
get their auditing process up to date. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that he hoped that the audit of the 2021/22 
accounts would be completed by Christmas. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

The Committee noted the report. 
  
5. Completion of Accounts for 2020/21 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which invited the Committee to 

approve the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that adjusting the value of the assets of the 
investment property had not any cash impact on the Council’s finances. 
 
The Head of Finance acknowledged that the wording in the report needed to be 
amended to reflect the fact that whilst in the past the Council had used its reserves 
to keep council tax low this was not currently the case. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21, 
as presented in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee noted that the 2020/21 accounts audit was now complete, save for 
final closing procedures to be carried out by the Auditors. 

  
6. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented this report that updated the Committee on 

topical news items which contribute to their understanding of corporate 
governance matters. 
 
Members of the Committee supported the work of the anti-fraud team. It was 
suggested that cyber security was of utmost importance. The Head of Finance 
agreed to provide a written response to the question whether the Council would 
seek to claim back its legal costs if it successfully prosecuted a person for fraud. 
 
Members of the Committee also asked if the number of fraud cases had increased 
and if there was any comparative data with other local authorities. The Chair 
suggested that the Local Government Association could be asked to provide 
guidance on how councils’ performances could be compared. 
 
It was noted that the Council had introduced a new software system for tackling 
fraud, which was used by other local authorities. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022/23 
 
 The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented this agenda item on the 

annual letter from the Local Government Ombudsman, which provided their annual 
summary of the complaints they had received about the Council between 1 April 
2022 and 31 March 2023. A total of 24 complaints had been received by the 
Ombudsman, six of t
[...]

Council had paid out in compensation. 
 
The Chair requested that in the future these annual letters from the Ombudsman 
could be taken to September’s Committee meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 There were no matters of topical interest. 
  
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that whilst the date of the next meeting was 10 am on 19 March, it 

was likely that an additional meeting would be held in January to discuss the 
2021/22 accounts. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 

 

 

Page 8



 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee 

23rd January 2024 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of 
Governance 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2021/2022, for approval by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee.  

2. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Annual Governance 
Statement, and the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

Key Decision 

3. No 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement 
in advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete this, members 
should note: 

 the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and approving the AGS; and 

 the review of effectiveness 

If there are any material changes during the audit process the Committee will be 
updated with a revised version. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations and the CIPFA guidance establishes that 
the committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Details 

Scope of the AGS 

6. Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements of 
good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as covered in the AGS, 
spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and includes those designed to 
ensure that: 

 The Council’
[...]
ound Papers 

28. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA 2016) 

 Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015  

 CIPFA good practice guidance on AGS presentation 
 

Page 12

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/finance-and-budget/council-accounts-and-annual-governance-statement


Appendices 

Appendix A: Local Code of Governance 
 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  
Telephone: (01223) 458180 
Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 13

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
  

2023 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL |       

Local Code of 
Governance 

Page 15



Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Good governance 

Good governance is about how the Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in the 
right way, for the communities it serves, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner. 

A Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is: 

“The system by which local authorities direct and control their functions and relate to their 
communities” 

Our commitment 

South Cambridgeshire District Council is committed to upholding the highest possible 
standards of good corporate governance, believing that good governance leads to high 
standards of management, strong performance, effective use of resources, increased 
public involvement and trust in the Council and ultimately good outcomes. 

Good governance flows from shared values, culture and behaviour and from systems and 
structures. This Code of Corporate Governance is a public statement that sets out the 
framework through which the Council meets its commitment to good corporate 
governance. 

The Governance Framework comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and 
values, by which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it accounts to, 
engages with and, where appropriate, leads the 
[...]
or organisations that 
might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. They should not act or take decisions in order to gain 
financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

Objectivity Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best evidence and 
without discrimination or bias. 

Accountability Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit themselves 
to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

Openness Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information should 
not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing. 

Honesty Holders of public office should be truthful. 

Leadership Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and treat others with respect. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

  

P
age 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life


 

Version Control 
Major iterations and updates are published below. 
 

Date updated Summary of changes 

12/01/2024 Presented to Audit & Corporate Governance Committee with draft 2021/2022 AGS 

24/02/2023 Updated to reflect the recommendations of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

19/01/2023 Presented to Audit & Corporate Governance Committee with draft 2020/2021 AGS 

  

  

 

P
age 33



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                    23rd January 2024 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Approval of the draft accounts for 2021/22 and 
arrangements for the completion of accounts and 
audit for outstanding years. 

Executive Summary 

1. The statement of accounts for the year 2020/21 were approved in November 
2023 and the draft accounts for 2021/22 are presented for approval at this 
Committee. Whilst there is an agreed proposed timetable, reported at the meeting 
on 26th July 2023, for completing and auditing of the outstanding accounts it is not 
clear at this stage whether 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts will actually be subject 
to a full audit. Central Government have proposed a new catch-up process and 
we have some information on that; the proposed back stop date for completing 
these years has not been confirmed but is likely to be 30th September 2024. 
 

2. For the 2023/24 financial year the Council have new auditors in KPMG. If there is 
not a full accounts audit for 2021/22 or 2022/23 it is expected that KPMG will 
need to do additional work on the opening position for 2023/24 to provide 
sufficient assurance to an enable a full audit to take place. 

Recommendations 

3. That Committee approve the draft accounts for 2021/22 reproduced at Appendix 
A. 
 

4. That Committee note that the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts are unlikely to be 
subject to a full audit as the proposed deadline for the two outstanding years is 
likely to be 30th September 2024. 

   
5. That Committee note the change of auditor for 2023/24 and the following 5 years 

to KPMG and that additional work is likely to be needed by them to get sufficient 
assurance for that year. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Details 

2021/22 Accounts 
 

6. The Council has been preparing the draft accounts for 2021/22 over the last few 
months and published them subject to Committee approval on its website on 22nd 
December 2023. These accounts are reproduced as Appendix A and some 
commentary is included below to assist the Committee.  
 

7. The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) shows the 
income and expenditure of the Council for 2021/22 and relates to both the
[...]
statements. 

 
16. There are a number of notes in the statement which give more detail on items 

within the core statements, and these are prescribed by the accounting code. 
 

17. There are other statements within the accounts that are not classed as core but 
nevertheless need to be provided where the activity concerned is carried out by 
the Council. These are the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Income and 
expenditure statement and related notes and the Collection Fund and related 
notes.  

 
18. The former is concerned with the income and expenditure related to the 

management and maintenance of HRA property in the Council’s role as a social 
landlord the latter is concerned with the collection and distribution of the Council 
Tax and Business Rates in the Council’s role as the billing authority.  

 
19. Finally, because the council has two wholly owned subsidiaries, Group Accounts 

need to be produced to show the financial performance of the three entities after 
adjusting for transaction between the entities. 

 
 

 
 

2022/23 Accounts 
 

Page 37



20. Work has begun on preparing the draft 2022/23 accounts and the intention is for 
these to be ready by the end of March 2024. This is quite a tight timescale to 
achieve given that there are a number of other competing demands placed on the 
team at this time. 

 

2021/22 and 2022/23 Accounts Audit 
 
21. The latest position is that both of these years are expected to be subject to a 

compulsory completion deadline of 30th September 2024. Although possible, it is 
highly unlikely that both of these years can be audited completely in the time 
period available. By the end of December 2023 less than 10% of the 2022/23 
local authority audits had been completed and there are also a significant number 
of earlier audits also outstanding including ours. It seems extremely unlikely that 
these can be cleared in nine months given the issues experienced previously and 
the planning assumption now is that neither 2021/22 or 2022/23 will be subject to 
a full audit. 
 

22. If full audits cannot be achieved then either a qualified opinion or a disclaimer is 
the likely outcome. A meeting with EY is being arranged shortly to ascertain their 
position with regard to this and a verbal update will be given at this meeting. 
 

 
23. It is not clear what effect a qualified opinion or disclaimer would have or indeed 

what the actual qualification or disclaimer would look like. Generally when a 
qualified opinion is given on a set of accounts it means that a set of accounts is 
fairly presented with the exception of a specified area. A disclaimer suggests that 
no opinion is offered on the accounts and that the auditor has been unable to 
complete the planned audit procedures. Neither of these options, is particularly 
palatable but it seems one of these options at this point is inevitable. 

 
24. The best outcome is probably that either a qualification or disclaimer is made and 

the reasons for this are made absolutely clear within the wording used. 
 

25. It is clear though that something has to be done to get the system working 
properly for Local Authorities, Auditors and residents so that financial reporting 
can be done in a timely fashion to the benefit all stakeholders. If it means 
something drastic like that proposed has to be done to achieve this then there 
seems little choice but to support this course of action.  

 

2023/24 Accounts and Audit 
 
26.  KPMG are taking over the final accounts audit for the financial year 2023/24 and 

they are currently gathering information and carrying out their planning work for 
the audit of that year. It is expected that this process will be complete by 31st 
March 2024. The actual audit though will not commence until October 2024 at the 
earliest and that is by no means certain. 
 

27. The intention is for the 2023/24 draft accounts to be completed during the spring 
and summer of 2024 so that they are ready for Audit by 30th September 2024. 
This should be possible if the previous two years are not subject to an audit and 

Page 38



all the necessary support work is not undertaken. If the expectation is that a draft 
set of accounts for 2023/24 is prepared and two audits have to be supported as 
well in the next nine months then this will not be achievable. 

 
28. If both 2021/22 and 2022/23 are subject to a qualified opinion or are disclaimed 

the 2023/24 draft accounts can probably be ready for KPMG by 30th September. 
The issue then will be how much additional work will KPMG need to do to gain the 
assurance they need to provide full assurance on the 2023/24 accounts. At the 
very least they will need to satisfy themselves that the opening balances for 
2023/24 are materially correct. 

 
29. Once that has been achieved a normal local authority audit can take place on the 

transaction in 2023/24 but the whole process will take longer than a normal audit 
and is likely to continue into quarter 4 of financial year 2024/25 meaning that it will 
not be until the 2024/25 accounts are prepared and audited will the Council be 
completely up to date with its financial reporting cycle. 
 

30. Discussions with KPMG have been ongoing for a number of months now and it is 
proposed to set up regular meetings with them shortly. The approach adopted by 
them has been extremely helpful they have been understanding of the situation 
that the Council is in and the competing demands that it faces. They have allowed 
ample time for the preparation work to be completed. It is unlikely that the first 
year of audit would be without its challenges even without the issues thrown up by 
the proposed catch-up arrangements but myself and the team are looking forward 
to working together with KPMG to get the best outcome for all concerned. 

Options 

31. The report asks the committee to approve the draft accounts for 2021/22. The 
committee has this with its terms of reference so not carrying out th
[...]
 in the relevant policies. 

Page 69



Notes to the Statement of Accounts 

Page - 24 
   

1.18 Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute 

Expenditure which is incurred during the year and may be capitalised under statutory provisions but does not result in the 
creation of a non-current asset has been charged as expenditure to the relevant service in the comprehensive income 
and expenditure statement.  Such expenditure which is met from capital resources or from borrowing is then transferred 
out in the movement in reserves statement from the General Fund balance to the Capital adjustment account, and then 
reverses out the charge so that there is no impact on the council tax. 

1.19 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

VAT is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from HMRC. VAT receivable is excluded from 
Income. 

1.20 Group Accounts 

The boundary for Group Accounts is determined by the extent of the Council’s control or influence over an entity, and the 
materiality of the relationship to users of the Council’s accounts. 
 
A subsidiary is an entity which the Council controls through the power to govern its financial and operational activities, so 
as to obtain benefits from the entity. Control is deemed to exist where the Council owns more than half of the entity. 
 
An associate is an entity where the Council has significant influence over decision making, but stopping short of control. 
It is normally presumed that significant influence exists where the Council owns 20% or more of the entity. 
 
A jointly controlled entity exists where the Council is party to the contractually and binding agreed shared control of an 
organisation, where strategic financial and operating decisions require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 
 
Group accounts have been prepared for South Cambs Ltd (trading as Ermine Street Housing) and Shire Homes Lettings 
Limited, both  wholly owned subsidiaries of South Cambridgeshire Distric
[...]
or members in service on the valuation date. The accrued benefits are the benefits for service 
up to a given point in time, whether vested rights or not. Guidance on the projected unit method is given in the 
Guidance Note GN26 issued by the Faculty and Institute of Actuaries.      
  

         
Retirement Benefits         
 
All forms of consideration given by an employer in exchange for services rendered by employees that are payable after 
the completion of employment. Retirement benefits do not include termination benefits payable as a result of either: 
        

• an employer's decision to terminate an employee's employment before the normal retirement date, or  
      

• an employee's decision to accept redundancy in exchange for those benefits, because these are not given in 
exchange for services rendered by employees.        

 
Scheme Liabilities         
 
The liabilities of a defined benefit scheme for outgoings due after the valuation date. Scheme liabilities measured using 
the projected unit method reflect the benefits that the employer is committed to provide for service up to the valuation 
date. 

Page 165



Auditor’s Report 

 

Auditor’s report 

 

     

 

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance
	Local Code of Governance - Mark up changes

	6 Approval of the draft accounts for 2021/22 and arrangements for the completion of accounts and audit for outstanding years
	Scambs Draft SOA 2021-22 v1.4
	Narrative Statement
	The Statement of Responsibilities
	Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
	Movement in Reserves Statement
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Statement of Accounts
	1    Accounting Policies
	1.1 General Principles
	1.2 Accruals of Income and Expenditure
	1.3 Cash and Cash Equivalents
	1.4 Charges to Revenue for Non-Current Assets
	1.5 Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates
	1.6 Exceptional Items
	1.7 Events After the Reporting Period
	1.8 Fi

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Andrew Cardoza KPMG 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Helene Leeming, who attended the 

meeting online. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared an Other Registerable Interest as a member of the 

Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 
 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an Other Registerable Interest as a non-remunerated 
director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an Other Registerable Interest as a director of both 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared an interest as a County Councillor. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 None. 

  
5. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented this report on the draft Annual Governance 

Statement for 2021/22. It was noted that this needed to be agreed before the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

It was understood that the External Auditors still needed to review the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 Including track changes in the Local Code of Corporate Governance 
document was welcomed, as it highlighted the amendments. 

 Paragraph 23 should be amended to include a definition of the words “code” 
and “coding”. 

 There were additional ways of engagement not listed under point 6 of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

 The significance of the Medium Term Financial Strategy should be made 
more explicit. 

 
The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that the Council’s internal auditors 
would continue to evaluate the authority’s services with regards to value for money and 
would keep the Committee fully appraised and updated on its work. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

  
6. Approval of the draft accounts for 2021/22 and arrangements for the 

completion of accounts and audit for outstanding years 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced this report, which presented the draft accounts for 

2021/22 for approval. It was noted that it was unclear if the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts 
would be subject to a full audit. More guidance from the Government on this matter was 
required. 
 
Minor amendments 
The number of years mentioned in paragraph 5 of the report was amended to 4 years. It 
was noted that the last sentence of the paragraph under the heading “Summary of 
Financial Performance” on page 48 should read “… Statement of Accounts.” On page 142 
an apostrophe needed to be added to the word “Councils” in the row in the table for the 
Civic Affairs Committee. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams made the following points: 

 The Greater Cambridge Shared Planning variance of £1,417,000 required 
an explanation. 

 The notes to the Statement of Accounts should not use abbreviations. 

 The difference between councillors’ mileage claims in 2021 and 2022 
should be explained. 

 The gap between £89,999 and £105,000 in the remuneration bands on 
page 103 needed to be explained. 

 
Work of external auditors 
The Head of Finance explained that no external audit work from EY was currently 
scheduled, as they were waiting for guidance from the Government on how the 2021/22 
and 2022/23 accounts should be audited. The Council was meeting with representatives 
from EY on 30 January to discuss this matter further. It was understood that EY wanted to 
complete the audit of the 2021/22 accounts but were unlikely to open a new audit whilst 
Government guidance was expected. 
 
Andrew Cardoza of KPMG reported that his team had issued questions to officers 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

regarding the 2023/24 accounts and were hoping to start work in March but opening 
balances were required from the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams suggested that EY were contractually obliged to audit the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming expressed concern that the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts 
were not being audited and she asked how the figures for the Council’s assets and 
liabilities were being verified. The Head of Finance explained that these figures were being 
checked in the normal way and would be subject to some form of external audit. He 
informed the Committee that KPMG had assured the Council that they will do a full audit 
on the 2023/24 accounts. 
 
Timeline 
The Head of Finance agreed to produce a timeline for the auditing of the 2021/22, 
2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 accounts. He explained that additional resources would be 
required for officers to support a full audit of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts by 
September. 
 
General Fund 
The Head of Finance explained that any increase in the value of assets would only affect 
the General Fund when the assets were sold. It was noted that page 49 of the agenda 
provided a narrative statement on the General Fund.  
 
Covid-19 pandemic 
The Head of Finance reported that page 51 of the agenda had three paragraphs on the 
effect of the Covid-19 pandemic and its aftermath. 
 
Exit package cost 
It was noted that the table on page 104 needed to be amended as there had been one exit 
package in the £80,001 to £100,000 cost band but the total cost in the table was zero. The 
Head of Finance agreed to contact HR regarding this and relay the reply to the 
Committee.  
 
A vote was taken and the Committee unanimously  
 
Agreed to approve the draft accounts for 2021/22 reproduced at Appendix A. 
 
The Committee 
 
Noted  that 
 

A) The 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts are unlikely to be subject to a full audit as 
the proposed deadline for the two outstanding years is likely to be 30th 
September 2024.  

 

B) The change of auditor for 2023/24 and the following 4 years to KPMG and 
that additional work is likely to be needed by them to get sufficient assurance 
for that year. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 It was noted that there would be a report on the Council’s use of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) at the next meeting on 19 March at 10 am. It was 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

understood that the Council had not yet made use of the Act this municipal year. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 


